

STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: October 24, 2023

TITLE:

Consider action to approve Resolution No. R-2023-161 of the City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas, approving an Interlocal Agreement to support 9-1-1 Geographic Information System Database Management with Bastrop County, including addressing and boundary updates, as attached in Exhibit A, authorizing the City Manager to execute all necessary documents; providing for a repealing clause; and establishing an effective date.

AGENDA ITEM SUBMITTED BY:

Robert Barron, GIS Analyst

BACKGROUND/HISTORY:

The Capital Area Council of Governments (CAPCOG) supports the Capital Area Emergency Communications District (CAECD) by providing high quality geographic information system (GIS) data to ensure success of the region's transition to Next Generation 911 emergency communications service. Bastrop County has entered an Interlocal Contract with CAPCOG, agreeing to perform several duties, including entering and maintaining agreements with local governments who have the authority to assign address points, street names and address ranges, alter public safety answering point boundaries, alter emergency service boundaries, or alter city limit boundaries. As a local government with the authority to assign and alter the geographic data of concern, the City of Bastrop needs to enter an Interlocal Agreement with Bastrop County. This Agreement formalizes the data-providing process already being conducted between City and County GIS staff so that emergency services have the best available data from which to work and respond.

FISCAL IMPACT:

None

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of Resolution No. R-2023-161 of the City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas, approving an Interlocal Agreement to support 9-1-1 Geographic Information System Database Management with Bastrop County, including addressing and boundary updates, as attached in Exhibit A, authorizing the City Manager to execute all necessary documents; providing for a repealing clause; and establishing an effective date.

ATTACHMENTS:

- Resolution R-2023-161
- Exhibit A: Interlocal Agreement to Support 9-1-1 Geographic Information System Database Management

